ST-100R) bearing S/N no. 22ST100060650 and (iv) one mobile phone (Samsung A15 5G) bearing IMEI no. 351766312441976/01 & 357475532441972/01 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990026297817U from the possession of the arrestee Thoudam Ibungobi Meitei by observing due formalities at 4:40 p.m. from their residence i.e. Khurai Ahongei Labuk Leirak, Imphal East.

Therefore, the arrested persons along with the seized items are being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal procedures against them.

Imphal, the 23rd November, 2024.

HE MANIPUR POLICE This people is the start of the

(Jem. Md. Amir Sultan) JC no. 834 of 1st MR, Now attached with CDO/IE Unit.

Yours faithfully,

oromodist East Wanth

The Officer-in-Charge, Porompat Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.



Sub:- Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 23rd November, 2024 at about 3:00 p.m. received a specific information from 4 AR corroborated with our own intelligence about the presence of some anti-social elements at Khurai Ahongei area of Imphal East District, who were directly involved in the firing of a numbers of rounds (fire-arms) at the general area of Mantripukhri and its surrounding, threatening the general public and disturbing the normalcy of the present law and situation. Based on the said information, teams of CDO Imphal East Unit along with woman police personnel led by myself assisted by SI. S. Lolindro Singh of Imphal West District Police now attached with CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)IE conducted a mobile frisking and checking to the suspected passersby at Porompat near JNIMS main gate, Imphal East District.

In that, two suspected persons, one man and one woman, who seems to be very disturbed and perturbed were spotted going hurriedly along the Khurai Ahongei Leirak. On noticing their suspicious nature, our CDO personnel immediately followed the two unknown persons and detained for verification and checking at their resentence. On verification, the detainees identified themselves as one, Thoudam Ibungobi Meitei @ Taton (48 years) S/o (Late) Th. Ibomcha Meitei of Naharup Makhapat, Imphal East. A/p - Khurai Ahongei Labuk Leirak, Imphal East and the woman identified herself as one Chanam Rashni Chanu @ Tulshi (32 years) W/o - Th. Ibungobi Meitei of Naharup Makhapat, Imphal East. A/p - Khurai Ahongei Labuk Leirak, Imphal East. On checking the detainee (Thoudam Ibungo Meitei), one 9 mm Pistol loaded with fifteen live rounds, two nos. of live 9 mm ammunitions, one radio wireless set, one mobile phone were found and recovered. On further verification, the detainee (Thoudam Ibungo Meitei) stated that he is an active member of the outfit UNLF (Pambei) group, joined in the year 2002 though one Mr. Dhananjoy of UNLF and got his basic military training in the year 2003 under army no. 1740 of 28th batched at Songpha Village, Churachandpur district, Manipur and presently holding the rank of s/s -Lieutenant working under the command of one s/s - Major Mr. Nongdon of UNLF (Pambei) group. The detainee further stated that he is directly involved in extortion of money from the general public, private firms, govt. offices etc. for raising their party fund.

In the above facts and circumstances for being illegal and unauthorised possession of arms and ammunitions, extortion of money from the general public, by the detainee (Thoudam Ibungo Meitei) and for being accompanying the detainee, Thoudam Ibungo Meitei, the other detainee (Chanam Rashni Chanu) were arrested from their residence i.e. Khurai Ahongei Labuk Leirak, Imphal East at 4:31 p.m. and seized; (i) one 9 mm Pistol marked as 'PIETRO BERETTA GARDONE V.T. – Made in Italy' loaded with 15 (fifteen) live rounds in the magazine, (ii) two nos. of live 9 mm ammunitions, (iii) One wireless radio set (STELE

100R) bearing S/N no. 22ST100060650 and (iv) one mobile phone (Samsung A15 5G) bearing in the local street of the street of the

Therefore, the arrested persons along with the seized items are being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal procedures against them.

Imphal, the 23rd November. 2024.

Yours faithfully,
Sd/(Jem. Md. Amir Sultan)
JC no. 834 of 1st MR,
Now attached with CDO/IE Unit

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals Commission of Offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No.:
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
- (2) Directed (Name of LO.): Mrs. Babitarani Swain No.

Rank: IPS, SDPO/PRT to take up the Investigation;

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S.: on point of Jurisdiction.

sferred to P.S.: District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.

R. O. A. C.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

Signature of Officer in Charge Police Station: Porompat P.S. Name: Sh. Gorbachev Rank: Sub-Inspector of Police

18. Date and time of Dispatch to the Court: 23/11/2024

mohal East Manipus

					EO	The state of	10		
2	Chanam years)	Rashni	Chanu	(32	@ Teshi	East DIS	W/O Ih	Ibungobi Meitei	Naharul I an intertaphic Imphal East AAA — Khurai Ahongei Labuk Leirak, Imphal East

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1			Ham I	

10. Total value of Property:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
Dh 110.	(IDD) No.
per terminal management of the	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T
The state of the s	

12. First Information Contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge,

Porompat Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.

Sub:- Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 23^{rd} November, 2024 at about 3:00 p.m. received a specific information from 4 AR corroborated with our own intelligence about the presence of some anti-social elements at Khurai Ahongei area of Imphal East District, who were directly involved in the firing of a numbers of rounds (fire-arms) at the general area of Mantripukhri and its surrounding, threatening the general public and disturbing the normalcy of the present law and situation. Based on the said information, teams of CDO Imphal East Unit along with woman police personnel led by myself assisted by Sl. S. Lolindro Singh of Imphal West District Police now attached with CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)IE conducted a mobile frisking and checking to the suspected passersby at Porompat near JNIMS main gate, Imphal East District.

In that, two suspected persons, one man and one woman, who seems to be very disturbed and perturbed were spotted going hurriedly along the Khurai Ahongei Leirak. On noticing their suspicious nature, our CDO personnel immediately followed the two unknown persons and detained for verification and checking at their resentence. On verification, the detainees identified themselves as one, Thoudam Ibungobi Meitei @ Taton (48 years) S/o (Late) Th. Ibomcha Meitei of Naharup Makhapat, Imphal East. A/p – Khurai Ahongei Labuk Leirak, Imphal East and the woman identified herself as one Chanam Rashni Chanu @ Tulshi (32 years) W/o – Th. Ibungobi Meitei of Naharup Makhapat, Imphal East. A/p – Khurai Ahongei Labuk Leirak, Imphal East. On checking the detainee (Thoudam Ibungo Meitei), one 9 mm Pistol loaded with fifteen live rounds, two nos. of live 9 mm ammunitions, one radio wireless set, one mobile phone were found and recovered. On further verification, the detainee (Thoudam Ibungo Meitei) stated that he is an active member of the outfit UNLF (Pambei) group, joined in the year 2002 though one Mr. Dhananjoy of UNLF and got his basic military training in the year 2003 under army no. 1740 of 28th batched at Songpha Village, Churachandpur district, Manipur and presently holding the rank of s/s – Lieutenant working under the command of one s/s – Major Mr. Nongdon of UNLF (Pambei) group. The detainee further stated that he is directly involved in extortion of money from the general public, private firms, govt. offices etc. for raising their party fund.

In the above facts and circumstances for being illegal and unauthorised possession of arms and ammunitions, extortion of money from the general public, by the detainee (Thoudam Ibungo Meitei) and for being accompanying the detainee, Thoudam Ibungo Meitei, the other detainee (Chanam Rashni Chanu) were arrested from their residence i.e. Khurai Ahongei Labuk Leirak, Imphal East at 4:31 p.m. and seized; (i) one 9 mm Pistol marked as 'PIETRO BERETTA GARDONE V.T. – Made in Italy' loaded with 15 (fifteen) live rounds in the magazine, (ii) two nos. of live 9 mm ammunitions, (iii) One wireless radio set (STELE ST-

I. DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST.

FIR NO. 565(11)2024 PRT-PS

YEAR: 2024 e and time of FIR: 24/11/2024 at 01:10 am .

40.4		
SL. No.	Acts.	Sections
1	UA(P) Act	17/20
2	Arms Act	25(1-G) A. Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday

Date from: 23/11/2024

Date to:

Time Period:

Time from: 3.00 pm

Time to: 4:40 pm.

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: -24/11/2024

Time: 01:10 am.

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 02/PRT-PS/2024 Date & Time: - 24/11/2024 at 01.10 am.

4. Type of information: Written report.

5. Place of Occurrence: At Khurai Ahongei Labuk Leirak, Imphal East.

(a) Direction and Distance from PS: About 4km North.

Beat:

(b) Address: Khurai Ahongei Labuk Leirak, Imphal East.

(c) In Case Outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6.. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Md. Amir Sultan.

(b) S/O, D/O, W/O,:- Md. Mustan

(c) Date / Year of Birth: 29/03/1983.

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No .: -

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID eard, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	Service Card	085529

(i) Occupation: Govt. employee.

(J)Address:						
SL. No.	Address Type	Address				
1	Present Address	Khergao Sabal Leikai, I/E.				
2	Permanent Address	Khergao Sabal Leikai, I/E.				

(k) Phone Number. 7005621071.

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl.No.	Name	Alias	Relative's Name	Present Address
1-	Thoudam Ibungobi Meitei (48	@ Taton	S/o (Late) Th. Ibomcha	Naharup Makhapat,
To the same	years)		Meitei	Imphal East. A/p
/A P 19	the anather a seather bies	FTA EUROUNE		Khurai Ahongei Labuk
	LEADING AND SHIP OF SEX			Leirak, Imphal East and